(3) A five percent (5%) owner of the Employer within the meaning of 
Section 416(i)(1)(B)(i) and (iii) of the Code; and 

(4) A one percent (1%) owner of the Employer within the meaning of 
Sections 416(i)(1)(B)(ii) and (iii) of the Code and having annual compensation of more than One 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000). 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the determination of 
who is a Key Employee will be made in accordance with Section 416(i)(1) of the Code and the 
regulations thereunder. 

(e) “Permissive Aggregation Group” shall mean the Required Aggregation